

Số: 205../CBTT-HHC

V/v: Giải trình biến động lợi nhuận sau thuế
Thu nhập doanh nghiệp năm 2024 so với năm
2023

Nghệ An, ngày 13 tháng 03 năm 2025

- Kính gửi:**
- Ủy ban chứng khoán Nhà nước
 - Sở giao dịch chứng khoán Việt Nam
 - Sở giao dịch chứng khoán Thành phố Hồ Chí Minh

Tên tổ chức: Công ty Cổ phần Thủy điện Hủa Na

Mã chứng khoán: HNA

Địa chỉ trụ sở chính: Tầng 9, Tòa nhà Dầu khí Nghệ An, số 07 đường Quang Trung, Phường Quang Trung, Thành phố Vinh, tỉnh Nghệ An.

Điện thoại: 0238.3588766 Fax: 0238.3588767

Công ty Cổ phần Thủy điện Hủa Na giải trình chênh lệch chỉ tiêu lợi nhuận sau thuế Thu nhập doanh nghiệp năm 2024 so với năm 2023 như sau:

Chỉ tiêu	Năm 2024	Năm 2023	Chênh lệch	Tỷ lệ (%)
Doanh thu	800.569.222.144	762.778.931.305	37.790.290.839	104,95%
Chi phí	516.150.037.072	513.567.985.127	2.582.051.945	100,50%
Tổng lợi nhuận trước thuế	284.419.185.072	249.210.946.178	35.208.238.894	114,13%
Tổng lợi nhuận sau thuế TNDN	269.752.732.198	236.522.121.928	33.230.610.270	114,05%

Trong năm 2024, đặc biệt là nửa cuối năm 2024 thủy văn trên lưu vực hồ thủy điện Hủa Na tương đối thuận lợi, lưu lượng nước trung bình năm về hồ đạt khoảng 109,26/94,10 m³/s, bằng 116% so với trung bình nhiều năm, bằng 138% so với năm 2023 (79 m³/s); sản lượng điện năm 2024 đạt 637,80 triệu kWh cao hơn 50,30 triệu kWh so với năm 2023 (587,50 triệu kWh). Nguyên nhân chính dẫn đến doanh thu năm 2024 đạt 800,57 tỷ đồng cao hơn 37,79 tỷ đồng so với năm 2023 (762,78 tỷ đồng).

Tổng chi phí năm 2024 tăng 2,58 tỷ đồng (0,50%) so với cùng kỳ năm 2023, trong đó: (i) giá vốn hàng bán tăng 20,90 tỷ đồng (ii) chi phí tài chính giảm 22,68 tỷ đồng do dư nợ tại các ngân hàng thời điểm 31/12/2024 là: 499,24 tỷ đồng, cao



hơn 320,21 tỷ đồng so với cùng kỳ năm 2023 (179,03 tỷ đồng) tuy nhiên do ngân hàng TMCP Ngoại thương Việt Nam mới chỉ giải ngân 408,8 tỷ vào ngày 06/12/2024 nên chi phí lãi vay phát sinh thấp (iii) chi phí quản lý doanh nghiệp tăng 4,63 tỷ đồng.

Trong năm 2024, chỉ tiêu doanh thu, thu nhập tăng 4,95% (tương ứng tăng 37,79 tỷ đồng), chi phí tăng 0,50% (tương ứng tăng 2,58 tỷ đồng) dẫn đến Lợi nhuận sau thuế lãi 269,75 tỷ đồng, cao hơn 33,23 tỷ đồng so với cùng kỳ năm 2023 (lãi 236,52 tỷ đồng).

Công ty Cổ phần thủy điện Hòa Na kính báo cáo đến Ủy ban chứng khoán Nhà nước, Sở giao dịch chứng khoán Việt Nam, Sở giao dịch chứng khoán thành phố Hồ Chí Minh và Quý Cổ đông Công ty.

Trân trọng cảm ơn./.

Nơi nhận: *vt*

- Như trên;
- Lưu: TCKT, VT.

Người thực hiện công bố thông tin
PHÓ GIÁM ĐỐC



Nguyễn Xuân Sơn
Nguyễn Xuân Sơn



PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION - JSC
HUA NA HYDROPOWER JSC

No: **205** /CBTT-HHC

Re: Explanation of the change in profit after corporate income tax in 2024 compared to 2023

SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM
Independence - Freedom - Happiness

Nghe An, date 13 month 3 year 2025

To:

- **The State Security Commission**
- **Vietnam Exchange**
- **Hochiminh Stock Exchange**

Organization Name: Hua Na Hydropower Joint Stock Company

Security Symbol: HNA

Headquarters address: 9th Floor, Nghe An Petroleum Building, No. 07 Quang Trung Street, Quang Trung Ward, Vinh City, Nghe An Province.

Phone: 0238.3588766 Fax: 0238.3588767

Hua Na Hydropower Joint Stock Company would like to explain the change in profit after corporate income tax in 2024 compared to 2023 as follows:

Items	In 2024	In 2023	Difference	Percentage (%)
Revenue	800.569.222.144	762.778.931.305	37.790.290.839	104,95%
Expense	516.150.037.072	513.567.985.127	2.582.051.945	100,50%
Total profit before tax	284.419.185.072	249.210.946.178	35.208.238.894	114,13%
Total profit after CIT	269.752.732.198	236.522.121.928	33.230.610.270	114,05%

In 2024, especially in the second half of 2024, hydrology in the Hua Na hydroelectric reservoir basin was relatively favorable, with the average annual water flow to the lake reaching about 109.26/94.10 m³/s, equal to 116% compared to the average of many years, equal to 138% compared to 2023 (79 m³/S); electricity output in 2024 reached 637.80 million kWh, 50.30 million kWh higher than in 2023 (587.50 million kWh). This was the main reason why the revenue in 2024 reached 800.57 billion VND, which was 37.79 billion VND higher than in 2023 (762.78 billion VND).



Total costs in 2024 increased by 2.58 billion VND (0.50%) compared to the same period in 2023, of which: (i) The cost of goods sold increased by 20.90 billion VND. (ii) Financial expenses decreased by 22.68 billion VND due to the outstanding debt at banks as of December 31, 2024, being 499.24 billion VND, which was 320.21 billion VND higher than the same period in 2023 (179.03 billion VND). However, because Joint Stock Commercial Bank for Foreign Trade of Vietnam only disbursed 408.8 billion VND on December 6, 2024, the incurred loan interest expense was low. (iii) General and administrative expenses increased by 4.63 billion VND.

In 2024, the revenue and income target increased by 4.95% (corresponding to an increase of 37.79 billion VND), and expenses increased by 0.50% (corresponding to an increase of 2.58 billion VND). As a result, the after-tax profit reached 269.75 billion VND, which was 33.23 billion VND higher than the same period in 2023 (profit of 236.52 billion VND).

Hua Na Hydropower Joint Stock Company respectfully reports to the State Securities Commission, Vietnam Exchange, Hochiminh Stock Exchange, and the Company's shareholders.

Thank you and Best Regards./.

Recipient: ✍

- As above;
- Filed: TCKT, VT.

Party authorized to disclose information

DEPUTY DIRECTOR



Nguyen Xuan Son

